

No. S234969

Supreme Court
OF THE
State of California

DOUGLAS TROESTER,
Plaintiff, Appellant and Petitioner,

v.

STARBUCKS CORPORATION,
Defendant and Respondent.

On a Certified Question from The United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
Case No. 14-55530

**Application for Leave to File and Brief of Amici
Curiae Consumer Attorneys of California and
California Employment Lawyers Association
in Support of Plaintiff and Appellant**

Kimberly A. Kralowec (Bar No. 163158)
THE KRALOWEC LAW GROUP
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 1210
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 546-6800

Ari J. Stiller (Bar No. 294676)
KINGSLEY & KINGSLEY
16133 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 1200
Encino, CA 91436
Telephone: (818) 990-8300

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Consumer Attorneys of California

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
California Employment Lawyers Association
RECEIVED

MAY 31 2017

CLERK SUPREME COURT

No. S234969

Supreme Court
OF THE
State of California

DOUGLAS TROESTER,
Plaintiff, Appellant and Petitioner,

v.

STARBUCKS CORPORATION,
Defendant and Respondent.

On a Certified Question from The United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
Case No. 14-55530

**Application for Leave to File and Brief of Amici
Curiae Consumer Attorneys of California and
California Employment Lawyers Association
in Support of Plaintiff and Appellant**

Kimberly A. Kralowec (Bar No. 163158)
THE KRALOWEC LAW GROUP
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 1210
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 546-6800

Ari J. Stiller (Bar No. 294676)
KINGSLEY & KINGSLEY
16133 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 1200
Encino, CA 91436
Telephone: (818) 990-8300

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Consumer Attorneys of California

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
California Employment Lawyers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
CONSUMER ATTORNEYS OF CALIFORNIA AND
CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION 1

I. INTRODUCTION 3

II. DISCUSSION 4

 A. The “Maxims of Jurisprudence” Cannot Vitiating the Protective
 Minimum Standards of the Labor Code and Wage Orders 4

 B. As the Regulatory and Legislative History Shows, California
 Workers Must Be Paid for “Any” and “All Hours Worked,”
 Not Some Lesser Subset of Hours Worked 7

 1. Regulatory History Leading to Current Wage Order
 Language..... 9

 2. The Impact of AB 60, Leading to Current Labor Code
 Section 510 23

 C. The Federal “De Minimis” Defense Should Not Be Adopted
 Because it Cannot Be Squared With Other Fundamental
 Principles of California Law 26

 1. An Employee Should Not Bear the Burden of An
 Employer’s Failure to Record Off-the-Clock Work,
 Even If the Work Is of Short Duration 27

 2. California Requires Employers To Pay For Small
 Amounts Of Time During “Grace Periods” And When
 Subject To An Employer’s Control—Requirements
 That Do Not Square With A “De Minimis” Exception 31

 3. A “De Minimis” Defense Would Improperly Allow
 Employers To Avoid Payment For Short Durations Of
 Working Time By Focusing On Each Work Activity In
 Isolation 33

III. CONCLUSION..... 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD COUNT LIMIT 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co., 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
Armenta v. Osmose, Inc., 135 Cal.App.4th 314 (2005)	30
Augustus v. ABM Security Servs., Inc., 2 Cal.5th 257 (2016)	7, 32
Ayala v. Antelope Valley Newspapers, Inc., 59 Cal.4th 522 (2014)	1
Bartholomew v. Heyman Properties, 132 Cal.App.2d Supp. 889 (1955)	16
Bickel v. City of Piedmont, 16 Cal.4th 1040 (1997)	5
Bowers v. Remington Rand, 64 F.Supp. 620 (S.D. Ill. 1946).....	11
Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court, 53 Cal.4th 1004 (2012)	1, 7, 22, 23, 29
California School of Culinary Arts v. Lujan, 112 Cal.App.4th 16 (2003)	21
Corbin v. Time Warner Entertainment-Advance/Newhouse Partnership, 821 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2016)	34
Costerisan v. Tejon Ranch Co., 255 Cal.App.2d 57 (1967)	6
Davcon, Inc. v. Roberts & Morgan, 110 Cal.App.4th 1355 (2003)	5
DeBerard Properties, Ltd. v. Lim, 20 Cal.4th 659 (1999)	5
Duran v. U.S. Bank Nat. Assn., 59 Cal.4th 1 (2014)	1
Estate of Banerjee, 21 Cal.3d 527 (1978)	6

Farris v. County of Riverside, 667 F.Supp.2d 1151 (C.D. Cal. 2009)	27
In re Garcia, 58 Cal.4th 440 (2014)	6
Gillings v. Time Warner Cable LLC, 583 F.Appx. 712 (9th Cir. 2014)	31, 34
Greer v. Dick’s Sporting Goods, Inc., 2017 WL 1354568 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 13, 2017)	31
Hernandez v. Mendoza, 199 Cal.App.3d 721 (1988)	28
Industrial Welfare Commission v. Superior Court, 27 Cal.3d 690 (1980)	9
Integrity Staffing Solutions, Inc. v. Busk, 135 S.Ct. 513 (2014)	11, 12, 13
Irwin v. City of Manhattan Beach, 65 Cal.2d 13 (1966)	6
Johnson v. Arvin-Edison Water Storage Dist., 174 Cal.App.4th 729 (2009)	23
In re Joseph B., 34 Cal.3d 952 (1984)	6
J. Paul Getty Museum v. County of Los Angeles, 148 Cal.App.3d 600 (1983)	6, 7
Knoke v. Swan, 2 Cal.2d 630 (1935)	6
Lass v. Eliassen, 94 Cal.App. 175 (1928)	5, 6
Lindow v. United States, 738 F.2d 1057 (9th Cir. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
Martinez v. Combs, 49 Cal.4th 35 (2010)	10, 11, 13, 19, 20, 29
Mendiola v CPS Sec. Solutions, Inc., 60 Cal.4th 833 (2015)	19, 21, 26

Mitchell v. JCG Industries, Inc., 745 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2014)	28, 32
Monzon v. Schaefer Ambulance Service, Inc., 224 Cal.App.3d 16 (1990)	9
Moore v. California State Bd. of Accountancy, 2 Cal.4th 999 (1992)	6
Moore v. Ulta Salon, Cosmetics & Fragrance, Inc., 311 F.R.D. 590 (C.D. Cal. 2015).....	34
Moore Grocery Co. v. Los Angeles Nut House, 90 Cal.App. 792 (1928)	5
Morillion v. Royal Packing Co., 22 Cal.4th 575 (2000)	13, 19, 21, 26, 31, 32
Mortenson v. Western Light & Tel. Co., 42 F.Supp. 319 (S.D. Iowa 1941)	11
Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc., 40 Cal.4th 1094 (2007)	1, 7
Otsuka v. Polo Ralph Lauren Corp., 251 F.R.D. 439 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	34
Peabody v. Time Warner Cable, Inc., 59 Cal.4th 662 (2014)	7
People v. Hutchings, 69 Cal.App.3d Supp. 33 (1977)	16
People v. One 1940 Ford V-8 Coupe, 36 Cal.2d 471 (1950)	5
Rodriguez v. E.M.E., Inc., 246 Cal.App.4th 1027 (2016)	29
Roe v. Superior Court, 243 Cal.App.4th 138 (2015)	5
See’s Candy Shops, Inc. v. Superior Court, 210 Cal.App.4th 889 (2012)	28, 29, 30, 32, 33
Silva v. See’s Candy Shops, Inc., 7 Cal.App.5th 235 (2016)	32, 33

State Dept. of Public Health v. Superior Court, 60 Cal.4th 940 (2015)	7
Tennessee Coal, Iron & R. Co. v. Muscoda Local No. 123, 321 U.S. 590 (1944).....	12, 13
Tidewater Marine Western, Inc. v. Bradshaw, 14 Cal.4th 557 (1996)	20
Troester v. Starbucks Corp., 2014 WL 1004098 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 7, 2014).....	20
Walker v. Emerson, 89 Cal. 456 (1891)	6
Williams v. Los Angeles Metropolitan Transit Auth., 68 Cal.2d 599 (1968)	6

Statutes and Rules

California Civil Code	
§4.....	5
§3509.....	5, 6
§3533.....	3, 4
California Code of Regulations	
8 Cal. Code Regs. §11040	18
8 Cal. Code Regs. §11050	<i>passim</i>
California Labor Code	
§510.....	7, 8, 25
§510(a).....	3, 23
§517.....	25
§1174.....	10, 14
§1174(d).....	10, 15, 16, 18
§1175(d).....	10
California Rules of Court	
8.520(c)(1)	35
8.520(f).....	1
8.520(f)(4).....	2
Code of Federal Regulations	
29 C.F.R. §211(a).....	28
29 C.F.R. §516.1(d)	11

29 C.F.R. §516.2(a)(7)	11, 28
29 C.F.R. §778.7(f)	15
29 C.F.R. §778.223	3, 15
29 C.F.R. §785.3(e)(2)	21
29 C.F.R. §785.4	16
29 C.F.R. §785.4(b)	16, 20
29 C.F.R. §785.22(a).....	21
29 C.F.R. §785.47	16, 18
 Federal Register	
3 Fed. Reg. 2533 (Oct. 22, 1938).....	11
15 Fed. Reg. 631 (Feb. 4, 1950)	15
20 Fed. Reg. 9965 (Dec. 24, 1955).....	21
20 Fed. Reg. 9967 (Dec. 24, 1955).....	16
26 Fed. Reg. 195 (Jan. 11, 1961).....	16
 United States Code	
29 U.S.C. §203(o)	3, 13, 15
29 U.S.C. §211(a)	28
29 U.S.C. §251(a)	13
29 U.S.C. §252(c)	13, 15
29 U.S.C. §254(a)	13, 15
 <u>Secondary Authorities</u>	
Fourth Report of the Industrial Welfare Commission	
10 (Cal. State Printing Office 1924)	9
Fifth Report of the Industrial Welfare Commission	
11 (Cal. State Printing Office 1927)	9
DLSE, <i>Enforcement Policies and Interpretations Manual</i>	
§44.2 (Oct. 1998)	20, 23
§47.2.1 (2002 Update)	20
§47.2.1.1 (2002 Update)	20
State of California, Department of Industrial Relations, <i>Guide to the Records of the Industrial Welfare Commission Collection 1913-2004</i>	
8 (Jan. 2006).....	23
